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OPI NI ON
On Cctober 11, 1977, Hearing Oficer Kenneth A Perea issued
the attached Proposed Decision. Thereafter, California School
Enpl oyees As.soci ation, Chapter 36 (CSEA) filed exceptions.
1 “have considered the record as a whole and the attached
Proposed Decision in light of the exceptions filed and affirmthe
rulings, findings and conclusions of the Hearing Oficer only to

the extent consistent with this Opinion.

]Chairman A uck took no part in the deliberations on this matter.,



FACTS

Pursuant to a consent election agreement, an election was
hel d i n anoperations-support services unit on March 31, 1977.
Following the election, CSEA filed tinely objections to the con-
duct of the election.

As nore fully set forth in the Hearing Oficer's Proposed
Deci sion, four of the six objections, and the ones to which CSEA
has filed exceptions to the Proposed Decision, stemfroma neeting
hel d by enpl oyee relations specialist Peter Sweers on March 24,
1977 at the Santa Mnica Unified School District's board room

Briefly, the facts surrounding that neeting are as foll ows.
Enpl oyee rel ati ons specialist Swmeers, informed that classified
managers were unsure as to whether they were included in the
operations-support negotiating unit, requested supervisors Myers
and Ontiveros to notify the excluded enpl oyees of a neeting to
clarify the issue. It appears that those persons excluded in
the consent election agreenent from the negotiating unit--including
supervi sing head gardeners, supervising head custodi ans, senior
head custodi ans and junior head custodians--were notified of the
nmeeting by witten notice. Qher enployees who were included in
the negotiating unit--including gardeners, junior head gardeners
and internedi ate head gardeners--heard of the neeting by word of
nmout h and attended on their own initiative. Approximtely 25-30
peopl e attended the neeting, sone of whomarrived |ate.

Enpl oyee rel ations specialist Sweers opened the neeting by
stating that he assunmed all present belonged to the excluded

classifications of senior, intermediate and junior custodians.
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| nt er medi at e head gardener Loch, the only internediate head-gardener
present at the neeting at this tirre,2 asked if the exclusion applied
to his classification as well. Sweers said that it did, thinking
Loch had said his classification was head_gardener.3 I nt er medi at e
head gardeners are included in the unit, while senior head gardeners
are excluded. Sweers then read the definitions of supervisors and
managenent enpl oyees contained in the EERA and stated that the
assenbl ed enpl oyees woul d not be eligible to vote in the upcom ng

el ection. Several enployees asked why they had been excl uded
fromthe unit and specifically if CSEA had agreed to their exclu-
sion. While the testinmony is conflicting as to whether or not
Sweers explained that the enployer, CSEA and SEIU had all agreed to
t he exclusions, Sweers did spegifically state that CSEA had so

agr eed.

The neeting was adjourned at approximtely 4:00 p.m At the
end of the nmeeting several enployees had questions regarding their
exclusion fromthe unit, subsequent representation, wages and
fringe benefits. Sweers told those assenbled to |ook at the posted

4

EERB notice  to determine if they were eligible to vote and to

2/ Three other internedi ate head gardeners subsequently arrived
at the neeting.

“3/ It is unnecessary to resol ve whether Loch in fact referred
to hinmself as an internedi ate head gardener rather than head
gardener. W note, however, that at the hearing held in this
matter Loch referred to hinself as a "head gardener”™ and that
junior head custodian Featherstone testified wi thout contradiction
that it is common for enployees in the district to call senior,
junior and internedi ate gardeners "head gardeners.™

"4/ The EERB noti ce cont ai ni ng, anong ot her things, a descrip-
tion of the negotiating unit, had been posted prior to this
nmeeting, on about March 14, 1977.
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.contact the District's supervisor of operations Meyers on the
other matters. Unbeknownst to Sweers, Meyers was to be out of
town until after the election. One internediate head gardener
present, Rodriguez, did in fact consult the EERB notice and did
vote. Loch, the only other internedi ate head gardener who
testified, neither consulted the election notice, read the canpaign
l[iterature mailed to him nor voted.

| mredi ately following the neeting senior head custodian Fizz
asked the assenbled enployees if they were interested in getting
nmore information and in having a nmeeting with supervisor of
operations Meyers and CSEA. All agreed to this. Thereupon,
Fizz called CSEA president Al exander and "told her...what M. Sweers
had said CSEA had [done]...." Alexander agreed to a neeting. On
the follow ng norning Fizz called Meyers, who said that he could
not attend such a meeting because he was going to be away. Fizz
then called Al exander and told her that Meyers was unavail abl e
and "... there would be no logic that | could see to neet with
CSEA and they have what they have to say and M. Meyers coul dn't
say anything...."

Bet ween the March 24 neeting and the election both Fizz, a
19 year CSEA nenber, and anot her excl uded enpl oyee, junior head
cust odi an Feat herstone, a 10 year CSEA nenber, talked to other
enpl oyees included in the unit. Both expressed their dissatis-
faction with being excluded fromthe unit and their disenchant-
ment with CSEA.

The tally of ballots reveals that of the approximately 260
eligible voters, 105 cast ballots for SEIU, 86 for CSEA, and five
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for no representation. There were five challenged and two void
bal | ots.

Di scussi on

The Board specified the grounds for objections in its rules
and regul ations. Rule 33590 states

33590. * Grounds of Objections: Cbjections
shal|l be entertarned by the Board only on the
fol | ow ng grounds:

(a) The conduct conplained of is tanta-
mount to an unfair practice as defined in
Article 4 of the Act; or

(b) Serious irregularity in the conduct
of the election.

CSEA contends that the conduct described above was both an
unfair practice within the nmeaning of Sections 3543.5(b) and
3543.5(d) of the EERA and constituted serious irregularity in the
conduct of the election.; | find no merit in these allegations.

.

The graveman of CSEA's argument of unfair practices hinges
on all egations of conduct violative of Section 3543.5(d). This
section provides that it shall be an unfair practice for an
enpl oyer to "[d]omnate or interfere wth the formation or adm n-
istration of any enpl oyee orgahization, or contribute financia
or other support to it, or in any way encourage enployees to join
any organi zation in preference to another." CSEA contends that,
the District violated this section by (1) interfering with its
el ection canpaign and therefore interfering with its admnistra-
tion, and (2) encouraging enployees to join SEIU in preference
to CSEA

I The purpose of a provision such as Section 3543.5(d) is to
assure-that an organi zation purporting to act on behal f of
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enpl oyees in the negotiating relationship has whol ehearted devo-
tion and single-mnded loyalty to the interests of the enployees
it represents.5 CSEA does not state with any specificity how this
basi ¢ purpose has been circunvented by the enployer in this case.
It would appear, however, that CSEA advances two argunents as to
how the enployer interfered with its election canpaign and hence
its adm nistration: First, some rank-and-file enpl oyees were
confused about their eligibility to vote because of enployee
relations specialist Sweers' renmarks at the March 24 neeting; and
second, two agreed-upon supervisory or managerial enployees
expressed their disenchantnent with CSEA and their exclusion from
the negotiating unit to rank-and-file enpl oyees.

An enployer is free to address the issues raised by a pending
election with its enployees, let alone its supervisors and manager s,
provi ded no prom ses of benefits, threats of retaliation or other-
W se coercive statenments are made.6 An enployer is even free to

7

express antipathy toward an enpl oyee organizati on. In the instant

5See Hot poi nt Di vision, GCeneral Electric Conpany, 128 NLRB 788,
47 LRRM 1421 (1960); Duquesne University of the Holy Ghost, 198 NLRB
891, 81 LRRM 1091 (1972).

°®NLRB v. Virginia Electric & Power Co., 314 U.S. 469, 9 LRRM
405 (1941).

'See The Bailey Conmpany, 75 NLRB 941, 21 LRRM 1112 (1948).",. in
whi ch the National Labor Relations Board concluded, "W do not...
predi cate our unfair |abor practice finding upon the statenents
contained in the circulars and notices distributed by the respon-
dent [enployer], for although they clearly indicated respondent's

antipathy toward the Union and its |eaders..., they appear to be
only such expressions of opinion as are protected by the constitu-
tional guarantee of free speech.” at p. 942.
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case the enployer nerely inforned those assenbled that some cl assi-
fications were excluded fromthe negotiating unit and ineligible to
vote. It would be difficult to find a nore innocuous and |ess
coercive topic than a recitation of those classifications excluded,
by agreenent of all the parties, fromthe negotiating unit. Nor
does the inadvertant statenment that one included classification

was excluded warrant a contrary conclusion. In fact, when it
becanme apparent that there remained sone confusion about which
classifications were included in and which excluded from the
negotiating unit, enployee relations specialist Sweers adnoni shed
those in doubt to check the official posted election notice. The
fact that some eligible enployees did not heed this advice and
sought no clarification fromeither the official election notice

or either of the two conpeting enpl oyee organi zations is certainly,
in these circunstances, not attributable to the enployer.

; | also find no nerit to the assertion that the enployer
interfered with the adm nistration of CSEA because of the state-
ments of disenchantnment with CSEA made by two agreed-upon supervisory
or manageri al enployees. In the normal course of events the pre-
sunption is that an enployer acts through agents, anong whom are
its supervisory and managerial enployees, and is therefore responsible
for their conduct on the basis of common |aw rules of agency.
However, acts of supervisors and nmanagerial enployees shoul d not

be viewed in a vacuum but nust be considered in the context of

the surrounding circunstances®.,” The danger to be avoided is the

8NLRB v. Brown Co., 160 F.2d 449, 455,19 LRRM 2444 (1st Cir. 1947);

Nassau and Suffol k Contractors' Association, [hc., 118 NLRB 174,
182, 40 LRRM 1146 (1957).




belief of rank-and-file enployees that the enployer encouraged,
authorized, or ratified the activities of supervisors and nanage-
ment in such a manner as to .lead the enployees reasonably to believe
that they were acting on behalf of the enployer.®”

In the instant case, CSEA did sign the consent election agree-
ment excluding the two classifications of these enpl oyees, anong
others, fromthe negotiating unit. Absent CSEA s agreenent on the
unit conposition, a unit determ nation hearing woul d have been held
whi ch may have resulted in their inclusion in the negotiating unit.
CSEA was therefore in a very real sense responsible for the exclu-
sion of these two enployees fromthe rank-and-file unit. Further-
nore, CSEA had anple opportunity prior to the election to explain
to these and other enployees why it had agreed to their exclusion.
It chose not to do so, even though inforned of the confusion a
week prior to the election. The nmere articulation of dissatisfac-
tion with the treatnent received from an enpl oyee organi zati on by
persons who had thensel ves been nenbers for many years does not,
itself, constitute either explicit or inplicit interference with
the adm nistration of the organization. Under the circunstances,
and absent any evidence that the enployer knew of Fizz' and
Feat herstone's comments, |et alone encouraged, authorized, or
ratified their activities, it is unrealistic to conclude that
the rank-and-file enployees to whom they were nmade woul d reasonably

believe that the comments were anything other than the personal

“9Nassau and Suffol k Contractors' Association, Inc., supra.

- 8-



opinions of Fizz and Feat herstone about their treatnent by an
organi zation of which they had been nenbers for many years.
Finally, CSEA offered no evidence that Fizz, Featherstone
or anyone el se encouraged any enpl oyees to support, nuch |ess
join, SEIU instead of CSEA. In fact, there was no evidence that
Fizz or Featherstone even nentioned SEIU when conpl ai ni ng about
their perceived abandonnment by CSEA. Their expressions of
di ssatisfaction, alone, hardly constitute either inplicit or
explicit support for another, rival organization.10
For the reasons set forth above,: | conclude that the enployer
engaged in no conduct violative of Section 3543.5(d).
CSEA further asserts that the District violated Section
3543.5(b) of the EERA. This section provides that it shall be
an unfair practice for an enployer to "[d]eny_to enpl oyee organi -
zations rights guaranteed to themby this chapter.”™ CSEA contends
that its "right" to conduct an el ection canpaign was abridged by
the same events which | have found not to. constitute a violation
of Section 3543.5(d).
| agree that an enpl oyee organization is entitled to wage
an el ection canpaign. | do not here decide whether interference
wi th a canpai gn which does not otherw se violate any other section
of the EERA may violate Section 3543.5(b) because | fail to see
how any of the conduct conpl ained of prevented CSEA from wagi ng

what ever canpaign it chose. Inherent in the whole notion of an

Conpare Goshen Litho, Inc., 196 NLRB 977, .80 LRRM 1829 (1972),
enfd, cas nod. 476 F.2d 662, 83 LRRM 2001 (1973).
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el ection canpaign is conmunication with eligible voters. Fizz,
an excluded enpl oyee, called CSEA president Al exander and told

her what had happened at the March 24 neeting. Wil e the record

is not exactly clear as to what Fizz told Al exander, it would

appear that he at least told her that the enployer had said his
classification and that of Featherstone had been excluded from
the negotiating unit. There is no evidence that CSEA attenpted
to contact Fizz, Featherstone or any enployee to discuss the

exclusions from the negotiating unit.11 It is hardly incunbent
on an enployer either to alert an enpl oyee organi zation of dis-
enchantment with it anong enployees or to arrange for a neeting

for the enpl oyee organization to explain its views.12

In fact,
to do so could constitute a violation of Section 3543.5(d).
Accordingly, | conclude that the enployer engaged in no conduct
viol ative of Section 3543.5(b).
.

CSEA contends that the previously described conduct consti -
tutes a serious irregularity in the conduct of the election
because it had the effect of either discouraging enployees from

voting all together or encouragi ng enployees to vote for SEIU

in preference to CSEA | disagree.

llThe record is totally devoid of any evidence about the
el ection canpaign. It is, therefore, inpossible to determ ne
whet her the conposition of the negotiating unit was :el sewhere
di scussed. = 7 7 . '

12 . ' iNLRBvBabcock&VVHcoXCo”351U.SJ
(1956).
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In Tamal pai s Union H gh School District, the Board's first

case involving objections to the conduct of an election, we con-
cluded that neither poll-nmonitoring, the presence of television
caneras for brief periods during the balloting, nor reproduction
and marking of the sanple election ballot, alone or in conbination,
constituted serious irregularity. W also established a two-
pronged test for determ ning whether voter participation in the
el ection had been di scouraged: (1) direct. evidence that voter
participation was di scouraged or (2) the conduct conplai ned of
had the natural and probable effect of discouraging voter
partici pation. |

In the instant case one eligible enployee, internediate
head gardener Loch, did not vote because he felt he was ineligible
as a result of District enployee relations specialist Sweers'
remarks at the March 24 neeting. However, | do not viewthis
as sufficient to warrant setting aside the election.

VWhile an enployer is not free to create confusion about
voter eligibility either deliberately or inadvertently, neither
are enpl oyees excused fromtheir responsibility for being infornmed
about pertinent election issues. |In fact, Rule 33590 was pro-
mul gated limting the grounds on which objections to the conduct
of an election would be entertained on the assunption that in
most circunstances enployees... have the ability to informthem
sel ves about election issues and are capable of making mature

judgmants..14 In all of the circunstances present here, particularly

13EERB Decision No. 1, 1 PERC 1, July 20, 1976.

14See Shopping Kart Food Market, Inc., 228 NLRB No. 190, 94
LRRM 1705 (1977).
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the firmadnonition of Sweers to enployees to check the official
EERB Notice to deternine if they were eligible to vote, the
amount of time available to permt any ehployee confused about
eligibility to ascertain his true status, the fact that at |east
one other enployee in the sane classification as Loch who was
al so present at the neeting did vote, and the fact that even had
Loch yoted and voted for CSEA the outcone of the election would
not have been affected, Loch's failure to vote does not constitute
serious irregularity.

CSEA al so argues that Sweers statenents at the March 24
neet i ng "created...a hostile at nosphere agai nst CSEA whil e CSEA
was attenpting to conduct an el ection canpaign"” with the result
t hat enpl oyees were discouraged fromvoting and/or enpl oyees were
encouraged to vote for SEIU in preference to CSEA. Since there
was no evidence that Sweers at any tine expressed any opinion
about CSEA, CSEA apparently considers the expressions of dis-
enchantment by senior head custodian Fizz and junior head custodian
Feat herstone as evidence of a hostile atnosphere. The fact of the
matter is that CSEA did agree to exclude the job classifications
of Fizz and Featherstone fromthe rank-and-file unit. Apparently
CSEA reached this decision without consulting Fizz or Featherstone.
Wil e Fizz and Feat herstone, and possibly other |ong-term CSEA
menbers bel onging to excluded cl assifications, may have m sinter-
preted CSEA' s decision, the obligation to explain the decision
and mtigate any negative inpact on eligible voters rests with
CSEA, not the enployer. Finally, as elsewhere noted, there is no

evidence that Fizz or Featherstone coupled their expressions of
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dissatisfaction with CSEA with any expressions of opinion about
SEIU. I find no serious irregularity sufficient to set aside
the election.

Accordingly, CSEA's objections to the conduct of the election
are overruled. Inasmuch as SEIU has received a majority of the
valid votes cast, it shall be certified as the exclusive representa-

tive of the employees in the operations-support services unit

described in the consent election agreement.

ORDER

It is hereby ordered that

(1) CSEA's objections are overruled.

(2) Service Employees International Union, Local 660, is
certified as the exclusive negotiating representative of the

employees described in the consent election agreement.

By:Jerilou Cossack Twohey, Memberﬁ

Raymond J. Gonzales, Member, concurring.

I concur in the above Order. This case presents issues that should
be resolved in deliberations by all three Board members. By
concurring separately in the result, I leave the Board free to
consider these issues in future cases while giving the parties a

final decision on the facts in this case.

- - -

Raymond J. Gonzales, Member *
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On March 31, 1977, an election was conducted by the Los' Angel es office of
the Educational Enpl oynent Relations Board (EERB) pursuant to a consent election
agreenent for enployees of the Santa Monica Unified School District and Santa
Moni ca Community College D strict (Enployer) enployed in the operations-support

services unit. The najority of the enpl oyees who participated in the el ection



. sel ected Service Enpl oyees | nternat i onal Uni on, Local 660, (SHU as their
, co . 1
excl usi ve bargai ni ng representati ve.
Thereafter, California School Enployees Association (CSEA), a party
to the election, filed timely Cbjections to the Hection alleging that certain pre-
el ection conduct of the Enpl oyer was tantanount to an unfair |abor practice and al so

constituted a serious irregularity in the conduct of the election warranting the Los

Angel es Regional Cifice of the EERB to set aside the election and conduct a second

el ection.

Inits objections dated April 5, 1977, CSEA alleged seven separate objections.
1. CSEA alleges that on March 24, 1977 the Enpl oyer's enpl oyee rel ations

officer, Peter C Sweers, had a neeting in which both nmanagenment and negoti ating unit

lThe tally of ballots signed by the parties shows the follow ng results:

Approxi mate nunber of eligible voters . .~ . . . . . . . _ 260

void ballots 2

Votes cast for Local 660 SHU - AFL-A O C 105
Votes cast for California School Enpl oyees Assoc. & its Santa. . . 86

Moni ca Chapter No. 36

Votes cast for — ‘ L 0
\Votes cast for no representation. . = =~ = = ... .5
Valid votes counted 196 _
Chal | enged ballots . b
Valid votes counted plus challenged ballots _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 201




enpl oyees were present, in which he responded to a question froma senior head
custodian as to why senior head custodi ans had been renoved from the negotiating
unit by stating that CSEA was responsible for renoving senior head custodi ans
from the negotiating unit. CSEA alleged that a senior head custodian was upset with
CSEA due to Sweers' response in that Sweers' response constituted a ". . . denial of
CSEA's rights to conduct an el ection canpai gn without unwarranted interference
from [the] enployer, énd bei ng tantannunf to encouragi ng enpl oyees to sel ect
anot her enpl oyee organi zation in preference to CSEA."

2. CSEA realleged the statenent attributed to Sweers in another objection and
adds that a junior head custodian, Kenneth A Ritter, heard Smeeréi stagenent,
and becane di senchanted with CSEA. CSEA all eges that Sweers' statenment constituted
el ection interference which encouraged enpl oyees to select SEIU rather than CSEA

3. CSEA, referring to the March 24, 1977 meeting in which Sweers nade a pre-
el ection statenent, alleges that in response to the statenent by an internediate
head gardener in which he identified hinself as an internedi ate head gardener, Sweers
stated that he was in the same group with the custodi ans who were excluded from the
negotiating unit. CSEA alleges that Sweers®' statement caused the internediate
head gardener, Louis L. Loch, to bel i eve that he was excluded from the negoti ating
unit and not to vote in the el ection.

4. CSEA alleées that during the March 24, 1977 neeting Jesus Rodriguez, an
i nternedi ate head gardener, was given the inpression that he was excluded from the
negotiating unit. CSEA alleges that this inpression is attributable to the Enployer
in that the conduct of the Enployer constitutes a denial of CSEA's right to conduct
an el ection canpai gn w thout Enployer interference, although the objection further
states that Rodriguez did in fact vote in the election.

5. CSEA alleges that a negotiating unit enployee, Jackie Gurrion, was approached

by negotiating unit carpenters in the vicinity of the voting location who asked her



if she was going to vote for SEIU. ~ CSEA contends that the polling location was
under the control of the Enployer and that the Enployer had a duty to prohibit

el ectioneering in the vicinity of the polling |ocation, that it failed to do so,
and t hat suqh bfeach of its duty constitutes a serious irregularity in the conduct
of the election.

6. CSEA alleges that within ten working days prior to the date of the
el ection, the Enployer supplemented its list of eligible voters previously
distributed to the parties in conformty with EERB Regulation.33530,2 and that this
distribution constitutes a serious irregularity in the conduct of the election.

7. Inits final objection, CSEA incorporates by reference its previous six
objections alleging that the Enployer's pre-election conduct in March 1977
constituted a serious irregularity in the election which interfered with the right
of CSEA to conduct an election canpai gn wi thout unwarranted Enployer interference.

A hearing on the objections herein was conducted on June 8 and 9, 1977. At the
commencenent of the hearing, SEIU nbved to intervene as the real party in interest
in that should the hearing officer or the Board sustain any or all of the objections
and set aside the election, it would be SEIU which would be adversely affected as
it had previously been seLected by the enployees as their exclusive negotiations
representative. The hearing officer granted the notion to intervene, finding SEIU
to be an interested party.

After both CSEA and the Enployer had presented their cases in chief with
respect to the objections,_SEIU nmoved to dism ss Objections Nos. 4 and 5 on the
basis that CSEA had not presented a prima facie case. The hearing officer denied
SEIU s notion with respect to ijection No. 4 and granted the notion with respect

to Objection No. 5.

2
Calif. Admin. Code, Title 8, Section 33530.



| SSUES
1. Did the enployer engage in unlawful pre-election conduct on March 24, 1977?
2. Did the enployer fail to furnish the enployee organizations with a timely
list of eligible voters pursuant to Regul ati on 33530 which constituted a serious

irregularity in the conduct of the election?

FI NDI NGS OF FACT

A.  The Meeting of March 24, 1977

(1) Background

On February 28, 1977, the parties to this proceeding executed a Consent
El ection Agreenent (Agreenent), the terms of which they had arrived at during
the course of, and in settlenent of, a unit determi nation hearing in late 1976
before an EERB hearing officer. The Agreenent provided for the March 31 el ection
and for the exclusion fromthe unit in which the election was to be conducted
(the operadtions/support services unit) of the follow ng classes of enployees, which
t he Agreeneﬁt designates.as “managemnment enpl oyees within the neéning 6f Gover nnent
Code Section 3540.1(g)": supervising head gardener, supervising head custodian,:
seni or head custodi an, intermediate head custodian and junior head custodi an
The Agreenent includes wthin the operations/support services unit, anmong other

classifications, "Gardener, Junior Head" and "Gardener, Internedi ate Head."

The Los Angel es Regional Ofice of the EERB prepared Notices of El ection
containing the inclusion and exclusion |anguage of the Agreement. M. Peter Sweers,
the District's enployee relations specialist, caused these notices to be posfed on
or about March 14. Thereafter, M. Sweers received word fromtwo senior managers,
M . VWIIian1beérs and M. Richard Ontiveros, that sonme enpl oyees who had been

desi gnated as nanagers in the Consent Election Agreenent were unsure as to whether

3The Agreenent further states, however: "Approval of this Consent Election
Agreenent should not be interpreted to nean the Board would find the unit described
herein to be an appropriate unit in a disputed case."



or not they were going to be allowed to vote. |In order to clarify the situation
for managenent - desi gnated enpl oyees, M. Sweers decided to call a neeting for
March 24, one week before the election. M. Sweers asked M. Meyers and
M. Ontiveros to notify those enpl oyees who were excl uded from the operations
support services unit to attend the neeting. M. Sweers instructed themto have
junior head custodi ans-, i nternedi ate Head cust odi ans, head custodi ans and head
gardeners and those who had questions about being excluded from the L_mit to
attend the neeti ng. M. Sweers testified that he did not know exactly how
M. Meyers and M. Ontiveros notified the enpl oyees about the neeting. However,
Theodore Fizz, a senior head custodian and G enn Feat herstone, a junior head
custodian, both testified they received witten notices of the neeting. Louis Loch,
an i nternedi ate head gardener, testified that he heard about the neeting from a
cust odi an named Chuck. Jesus Rodriguez, another internediate head gardener, heard
fromthe District's head gardener. Fromthis sparse evidence, the hearing officer
infers that ineligible voters were summoned to the neeting in witing whereas the
i nternedi ate head g'ar.t.j.:;aners present at the nmeeting (di scﬁésed bel ow) were notified
by word of nouth.

(2) JIhe Meeting

The neeting took place in the District's Board Roomon March 24, 1977.
Testinony regarding the nunber of enployees who attended conflicted, the w tnesses
estimating between 20 and 30. Anmong these 20 to 30 enpl oyees were five
i nternedi ate head gardeners: Peter Felix, Bill Keerits (spelled in the record
phonetically), Louis Loch, Jesus Rodriguez and a man naned Joe whose |ast nane
M . Rodriguez, called as a witness by CSEA, could not pronounce. M. Sweers had
called the neeting for 3:30 p.m, but arrived a fewmnutes [ate. When he arrived,
Theodore Fizz was addressing the group. Sweers waited a few monments for a
di scussion between Fizz and the other enployees to end. Then he interjected asking
whet her the conversation could be wapped up quickly since they would have to be

out of the roomby 4:00 ppm Fizz imediately yielded the floor.
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M. Sweers opened the meeting by stating that he assuned that the enpl oyees
present all bel onged to. excluded classifications of custodians such as senior
custodi ans, internediate custodi ans, and junior custodians. There is no evidence
that he nentioned that one excluded class of gardener, supervising head gardener.
This nmention of classes of custodians |ed internediate head gardener, M. Loch, to

ask whet her the exclusion applied to him too. M. Swaeers then asked M. Loch what his

‘classification was. M. Sweers testifi ed that M. Loch called hinself a "head gardener.”
M. Loch's recollection was that he ref erred hinsel f as "internedi ate head gardener."
M. Loch's recol |l ecti on of details of this question and answer (although not necessarily
of the whole neeting) seemed to the hearing offi ce.r much sharper and nore detailed than
M. Swneers. The hearing officer finds that M. Loch referred to hinself as an i nternedi ate
head gardener. M. Sweers, however, believed that M. Loch had said "head gardener"
and assuned that M. Loch was the supervising head gardener. To M. Loch's question,
M. Sweers replied that the "sane thing" (exclusion) applied to M. Loch. M. Loch
further stated that he did not vote in the el ection, because he did not believe he was
eligible to vote, based upon what he found out at the neeting, although prior to the
nmeeting he believed that he was eligible. M. Jesus Rodriguez testified that he did
vote. No party offered evidence regarding whether the other three intermnedi ate head
gardeners present at the meeting voted.

M. Sweers went on the read Section 3540.1(g) of the EERA, which defines

"Managenent enpl oyee," to those assenbl ed, and expl ai ned once again that the
enpl oyees at the meeting would not be allowed to vote in the upcomng el ection.
At this point, several enployees, including M. Fizz, asked for further
explanation for the reason they had been excluded fromthe unit. According to
M. Sweers' testinony, he responded that "two union" (CSEA and SEIU) and the
Enpl oyer had agreed to the exclusions. M. den Featherstone, another enployee-wi tness,

recalls M. Sweers nentioning the negotiations. M. Fizz and possibly others then

asked specifically whether CSEA had agreed to the arrangenent. M. Sweers answered
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that, yes, CSEA had agreed.

M. Fizz, on the other hand, remenbered M. Sweers, "at the end of the neeting,"
sayi ng thatICSEA "put [the enployees] in nanagenent." Simlarly, M. Featherstone
testified that he thought he remenbered M. Sweers saying that certain of the
enﬁloyees at the neeting had been "separated fr0n1CSEA.J

Sone of the nmen at the neeting, Mssrs. Fizz and Feat herstone included, inter-
preted M. Sweers' answef to the specific question about CSEA s acqui escence in the
exclusions to mean that CSEA had been solely responsible for them The hearing
officer finds that they did not reasonably do so.

Fi zz and Feat herstone became quite upset over what they took to be a betrayal
by CSEA. M. Fizz related his version of what M. Sweers had said to nine eligible
voters, all of which, as far as M. Fizz knew, voted in the election. He aléo
contacted Ms. Etta Al exander, President of CSEA, Chapter 36, related his version of
M. Sweers' statenent to her, and tried to arrange a neeting to further discuss the
truth of the statement. M. Featherstone refated his dissatisfaction wi th CSEA fo
two fellow custodians who were eligible to vote and to vari ous other enployees who
were not eligible.

At approximately 4:00 p.m M. Sweers adjourned the neeting because other
people were waiting to use the Board Room and because he had ot her
appoi ntnments to keep. M. Fizz testified that at that time he still had questions
in his mind regarding salary and fringe benefits, "and under that there was
vacations and so forth." Before Sweers left, sone enpl oyees
asked hi m questions regardi ng what organization, if any, would represent the
people in the neeting. O hers asked questions regardi ng whet her and when they
wout d receive raises in wages, or additional fringe benefits. M. Sweers, on his
way out of the neeting, referred the questions to WIliamMeyers, supervisor of
operations, who left town and was not available to speak with the enployees before
the el ection. Sweers referred thenlto‘Nr. Meyers because Sweers felt that Meyers,

their inmmediate supervisor, "could better hear their concerns,” on substantive

guestions of wages and fringe benefits.
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B. The Eligibility List

The evidence is undisputed that the District tinely submitted a list of
enpl oyees in the operations support unit to the EERB, CSEA and SEIU at | east
ten working days prior to the election, pursuant to EERB Rule 33530. It is
equal Iy without dispute that the list as originally filed and served on the
organi zati ons was inconplete. The District supplenmented the list by letters
dated March 23 and March 25, 1977. The March 23 letter bears the name of one
voter and that of March 25 the names of 12 voters, and a notation "BY HAND. "
No evi dence indicates when the organi zations received these letters. M. Sweers
testified without contradiction, however, that he sent copies of the letters to
the organi zations, and that these omi ssions were the result of inadvertent
clerical error. A letter correctly addressed and properly mailed is presuned to
have been received. Evidence Code Section 641. CSEA having failed to put on
evidence that it did not tinely receive the letters, the hearing officer concludes

that they were tinely received.

w7

M. Sweers further testified that representatives of both CSEA and SEIU
contacted himto bring his attention to om ssions on the |ist, although he could
not recall which nanmes or classifications had been brought to his attention by

whi ch organizations. This testinmony is also uncontradicted and undi sputed

C. Statistical Evidence

CSEA presented evidence that the average voter turnout in 21 blue collar unit
el ections in which both CSEA and SEIU appeared on the ballot was 83.8 percent,
whereas 71.5 percent of the eligible enployees voted in the Santa Monica el ection.
The hearing officer finds this to be true, but, as discussed below, there is no
evi dence, nor can one reasonably infer, that this |ower-than-average turnout resulted

from any of the conduct conpl ai ned of.



CONCLUSI ONS  OF LAW

EERB Rul e 33590 sets forth the only grounds upon which a hearing officér
may find that an election should be set aside: Those grounds are:
(a) The conduct conplained of is tantanount to
an unfair practice as defined in Article 4

of the Act; or

~(b) Serious irregularity in the conduct of the
el ection.

The Board itself interpreted Rule 33590 in Tanmal pais Union Hi gh Schoo

District, EERB Decision No. 1, Septenber 20, 1976. The Board held

In adopting Rule 30076 [presently Rule 33590] it
was the intent of the EERB to overturn represen-
tation-election results only when conduct affecting
the results of the election amunts to an unl awfu
practice under Article 4 of the Rodda Act or con-
stitutes "serious irregularity in the conduct of
the election.” [Enphasis added.]

The Board further ruled in Tamal pais that:

In the absence of evidence that voters were dis-
couraged fromvoting, we would sustain the Associa-
tion's poll-nonitoring and tel evision-coverage

obj ections only on finding that those events had
the natural and probable effect of discouraging
voter participation in the representation election.

Thus, before the EERB nmay overturn a representation election, the objecting

party nust prove the follow ng el enents:

Ef f ect

(1) Conduct occurred which affected the results of the
el ection: This element may be established by
(a) evidence showing that voters were actually dis-
couraged fromvoting, or (b) evidence establishing
that the conduct conplained of had "the natura
and probable effect of discouraging voter partici-
pation" in the representation election; and

Cause

(2) That the conduct conplained of amounts to an unlawfu
practice under Article 4 of the EERA or constitutes
"serious irregularity in the conduct of the election.”

It is apparent therefore that conduct which affected the results of an
election is insufficient to overturn an election unless it also amunts to an
unl awful practice or constitutes serious irregularity in the conduct of the election.
Conversely, conduct which ambunts to an unlawful practice or constitutes serious
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irregularity in the conduct of the election is insufficient to overturn an
election unless it also affected the results of the election.

We shall now exanine the facts of the present case with the above requirenents
in mnd.

Wth regard to sub-section (a) of Section 33590, CSEA, in its posthearing
brief, postulates a right which it has in its capacity as an enpl oyee organi zation
to carry on a representation election canpaign without "unwarranted interference."
This right arises, CSEA contends, by inplication from Section 3541.3(c) of the EERAHQ
since the EERB has the authority to conduct elections, and from Section 3543.5(d)5
because "[o]ne of the funct{ons of an enpl oyee organi zation is to conduct representation
el ections." These rights exist, says CSEA, in addition to the rights of enployees
under Sections 3543 and 3543.5(a) to choose representatives w thout interference,

restriction or coercion.

Thi s distinctfon assunes greater proportions in light of San Dieguito

Faculty Association v. San Dieguito Union High School District, EERB

Deci sion No. 22, September 2, 1977. That decision established that the
charging party in an unfair practice proceeding nust show the respondent's
unl awful notive in interfering with enployee rights or at least that the
respondent's conduct has the natural and probabl e consequence of so

interfering. CSEA thus relies on sub-sections of Section 3543.5 which at |east

5Section 3541.3(c) gives the EERB the power and/or duty: "[T]o arrange for
and supervise representation el ections, which shall be carried out by secret ball ot
el ections, and certify the results of the elections."

5
Section 3543.5(d) nmekes it an unfair practice to ". . . interferewth the . -
admi ni stration of any enpl oyee organization. . ."
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arguably require no showi ng of notive.

It is also contended that the facts of this case represent a serious
irregularity in the conduct of the election, in violation of sub-section (b)
of Rul e 33590. |

CSEA's theories are, to say the |least, novel and untested. For reasons

whi ch appear below, it will be unnecessary to rule on their |egal sufficiency.

Sweers' Statenent about CSEA

CSEA' s obj ection regarding Sweers' statenent about CSEA nust fail for Iack
of evidence by CSEA that Sweers' statenent anpunts to an unlawful practice or
constitutes serious irregularity in the conduct of the election.

The controversy regarding this statement was primarily factual. As indicated
above, the hearing officer does not find that M. Sweers laid the sole responsibility
for any exclusions fromthe negotiation unit at CSEA s doorstep, as CSEA all eged
An essentially accurate statement, nmde to an assenﬁly conposed hrinarily of
managenent enpl oyees, regarding the history of relations between an enpl oyee and
enpl oyee organi zati ons does not, .in the opinion of the hearing officer, anbunt to
an "unwarranted interference" with an election, although it is unfortunate that
sone of those enpl oyees unreasonably nmisinterpreted the statement. Wth regard to
Sub-section (b) it is concluded that such a statenent to such an audience is not an
"irregularity" at all. Certainly, CSEA presented no evidence, and cited no authority
to show that this sort of address does not occur with regularity before elections.

Further, one should note that Sweers made his address a full week before the
el ection. The hearing officer, therefore, concludes that the consideration of
timng can aid in deciding whether a given "irregularity" is serious.

Theodore Fizz visited Etta Al exander of CSEA the day after the meeting with
M. Sweers and -gave her his interpretation of what Sweers had said. CSEA was,

therefore, on notice of Sweers' statement six days before the election. There was
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sufficient time to visit the enpl oyees who had atfended the neeting, disabuse
them of any m sconceptions they m ght have had and thus halt the spread of any
ill feelings against CSEA. It is, therefore, concluded that even if Sweers
statement ampunted to an irregularity in the conduct of the election, that

irregularity was not serious enough to warrant setting aside the el ection

Smeers"Statenent to Loch

CSEA' s objections regarding Sweers' statement to Loch nust fail for |ack
of CSEA showing that the conduct conplained of affected the results of the
el ection. A statenent such as that which M. Sweers made regarding the eligibility to
vote of a group of enployees presents a nore seri ous problem since it tends to
negate the EERB' s process of informng voters of their eligibility. However, the
record shows that only five internmedi ate head gardeners attended the neeting. O
those five, one (derigugz) voted and one (Loch) did not; no evidence appears as to
the other three. Evén;éssuning thaf these three, and Loch, had‘manted to vote
for CSEA, and did not vote because of Sweers' statenent, SMeers only affected four
voters by his conduct. CSEA recéived 86 votes in the election. An additional four
votes woul d give CSEA a total of 90—not enough for a majority or to force a run-off.
CSEA's contention with regard to the statement of M. Sweers nust thus fail -

for lack of a showing of a cognizable effect.

The Eligibility List

CSEA' s objections regarding the eligibility list nust fail for lack of CSEA s
shomﬁné that any om ssion therefromaffected the results of the election. CSEA
attacks the omi ssions from and |ater additions to, the eligibility list only under
sub-section (b) of Rule 33590. Rule 33530, providing for filing with the EERB
and service on the parties of such a list, is simlar to the rule adopted by the

NLRB i n Excel si or Underwear, Inc., 156 NLRB 1236, 1246, 61 LRRM 1217, (1966). The NLRB

explained that it sought, by establishing the Excelsior rule, to give voters

access to argunents in favor of union representation by giving enpl oyee organizations
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access to the voters. The hearing officer concludes that the EERB had a simlar
notive in adopting Rule 33530. Since CSEA presented no evidence that the late

recei pt of 13 names in fact hanpered its ability to contact those voters,6 t he

failure of the District to provide a conplete list ten working days before the
el ection wuét be exanined in t_he i ght of tlhe natural and probable effect of the
late receipt on its ability to contact voters.

At the very | east, CSEA had a day and a half to contact the omtted voters.
CSEA was al so on actual notice even before Sweers prepared the additions to the |ist
that the District had omtted some nanmes (see footnote 5 below). The hearing
officer cannot infer fromthis state of events sufficient prejudice to CSEA's
ability to comunicate with voters to constitute a serious irregularity in the

conduct of the el ection.

The Allegations regarding Kenneth Ritter

CSEA presented no evidence what soever to substantiate the objection
that junior head custodian Ritter heard Sweers' statement and becane

di senchanted with CSEA. The allegation is therefore dism ssed.

On the contrary, it appears that CSEA knew of at |east sone of the eligible
voters excluded fromthe list before receipt of the corrections, since M. Sweers
testified that a representative of CSEA tel ephoned himand told himthe list was
defective.
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PROPOSED ORDER

It is the Proposed Decision:

1. That the objections to the conduct of the election be DISMISSED,

and

2. That SEIU, Local 660, be certified as the exclusive representative

of the unit described in the consent election agreement.

The parties have seﬁen (7) calendar days from the receipt of this
Proposed Decision in which to file exceptions in accordance with
EERB Regulation 33380 (8 California Administrative Code 33380). If no party-
files timely exceptions, this Proposed Decision will become a final order on

October 24, 1977 and a Notice of Decision will issue from the Board.

Dated: October 11, 1977.

= ki

Kenneth A. Perea
Hearing Officer
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